PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hunt Industries, Inc.	01/29/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mueller International, Inc.
Street Address:	110 Corporate
Internal Address:	Suite 10
City:	Portsmouth
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11149060
Patent Number:	6843108
Patent Number:	5145214

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6676

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-885-3498

Email: james.schutz@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: James E. Schutz

Address Line 1: Troutman Sanders LLP

Address Line 2: 600 Peachtree Street, Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14581.12 HUNTINC/MUELLER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James E. Schutz

PATENT REEL: 017914 FRAME: 0469

500124638

\$120,00

Total Attachments: 3 source=HuntMuellerAssign#page1.tif source=HuntMuellerAssign#page2.tif source=HuntMuellerAssign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 017914 FRAME: 0470

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Hunt Industries, Inc.** (the "Assignor"), having a place of business at 1165 Park Avenue, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37129, United States, has the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patents and U.S. Patent Applications listed on Schedule A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, **Mueller International, Inc.**, (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 110 Corporate, Suite 10, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801, United States, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents; and,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee in and for the United States and its territories and for foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, any other intellectual property claiming priority thereto, in and to the inventions therein set forth, and in and to any other U.S., International and/or Foreign patent or other intellectual property now known or in the future that may issue on or claim priority to said Patents, and/or any conventional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, renewal, reexam, continued prosecution application ("CPA"), or Request for Continued Examination ("RCE") thereof;

Assignor specifically assigns to Assignee all rights Assignor has to sue for damages and other remedies for past infringement of the Patents occurring before the date of this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby binds themselves, their heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

- Signatures Appear on the Following Page -

PATENT | REEL: 017914 FRAME: 0471

auty executed. I have hereunto set my hand	d and seal this 29 k day of remeary, 2006.
	Hunt Industries, Inc.
	1 Mary & Selfer
	Signature
	Marylie H. Gelert
	Name Vice Prosident & NSSISTANT Scretus
	Title
State of New Lompshire)	Title January 29, 2006
State of New Lampshire) County of Rocking AND	Date
County of Tacking ATV ((M 1. A 1 (1)
On this 2 tay of lune, 2000	MaryLiz A. Collert of before me, a notary public, came to me known and
known to be the individual described in and	I who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly
acknowledged the same to be his free act ar	nd deed.
	Souls M. James
	NOTARY PUBLIC LINDA M. FARRELL
(CYAL)	Notary Public - New Hampshire
(SEAL)	My Commission ExpiresMy Commission Expires July 14, 2009
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee an executed. I have hereunto set my hand and	d Assignor have caused this Assignment to be duly seal this Albay of . Your 12 2006.
	Mueller International, Ind.
	Signature
-	Titomas F Fict
	N.T.
	Name
,	Title
State of New Hampatine	Name PELSIDENT Title As et January 24, 2006
State of New Hompstille)	Title As et January 29, 2006 Date
State of New Hampatine) County of Haring And	Date JANUARY 29, 2006
State of New Hampatine) County of Haring And	Date JANUARY 29, 2006
County of Daring day of June. 2006 known to be the individual described in and	Date Tromps E. 1154) before me, a notary public, came to me known and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly
County of Haring day of June, 2006	Date Tromps E. 1154) before me, a notary public, came to me known and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly
County of Daring day of June. 2006 known to be the individual described in and	Date Tromps E. IISW before me, a notary public, came to me known and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly docd.
County of Daring day of June. 2006 known to be the individual described in and	Date Tromps E. 1154) before me, a notary public, came to me known and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly

1654955 1.DOC

PATENT 2 **REEL: 017914 FRAME: 0472**

SCHEDULE A

- U.S. Patent No. 5,145,214, issued September 8, 1992, entitled 1. "Adjustable Meter Setter;"
- U.S. Patent No. 6,843,108, issued January 18, 2005, entitled 2. "Hydrostatic Test Plug for Water Service Line;" and
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/149,060, filed June 8, 2005, entitled 3. "Height and Accessory Adaptable Meter Setter."

PATENT RECORDED: 07/12/2006 REEL: 017914 FRAME: 0473